investment

funds: equities

230,246 2,758 233,004 274,870

Managed

investment

funds: bonds

6,037 1,153 7,190 7,420

Managed

investment

funds:

infrastructure

19,158 5,171 24,329 3,583

Alternatives 1,740 4,487 6,227 7,859

Cash 61,546 930 62,476 30,605

Other 11,087 5,917 17,004 18,637

Total 405,118 65,098 470,216 436,698

Assets values, particularly equity holdings, are exposed to market risk resulting from the

investment activities of each pension fund. Administering authorities manage and control

this risk through investment management which aims to minimise the overall reduction

in asset values and maximise the opportunity for gains.

5.9 Maturity profile of the defined benefit obligation

The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation of the pension schemes

is between 12 and 17 years (Teesside: 16 years).

5.10 Sensitivity analysis

The approximate impact of changing the key assumptions on the present value of the

funded defined benefit obligation as at 31 March 2022 is set out below. In each case only

the assumption specified is altered and all other assumptions remain the same as

disclosed in note 5.2.

Teesside

Pension

Fund

Other pension funds

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Adjustment

to discount

rate

+ 0.1% Current - 0.1% +

0.1%

Current - 0.1%

Present

value of

total

obligation

405,019 410,963 416,907 83,552 84,695 85,841

Movement (5,944) – 5,944 (1,143) – 1,146

Adjustment

to expected

rate of

salary

increases

+ 0.1% Current - 0.1% +

0.1%

Current - 0.1%

Present

value of

total

obligation

411,676 410,963 410,250 84,744 84,695 84,646

Movement 713 – (713) 49 – (49)

Adjustment

to CPI

inflation

rate

+ 0.1% Current - 0.1% +

0.1%

Current - 0.1%

Present

value of

total

obligation

416,138 410,963 405,788 85,814 84,695 83,578

Movement 5,175 – (5,175) 1,119 – (1,117)

Adjustment

to life

expectancy

- 1 year Current + 1

year

- 1

year

Current + 1

year

Present

value of

total

obligation

394,524 410,963 427,402 81,505 84,695 87,916

Movement (16,439) – 16,439 (3,190) – 3,221

5.11 Funding arrangements

The funded nature of the LGPS requires participating employers and employees to pay

contributions into the fund calculated at a level intended to balance the pension liabilities

with investment assets. Information on the framework for calculating contributions to be

paid is set out in the LGPS Regulations 2013 and the Funding Strategy Statement of each

fund.

Contribution rates for each of the schemes are reviewed at least every 3 years following a

full actuarial valuation. The last triennial actuarial valuation was completed as at 31 March

2022 which set the employer contribution rates for 3 years from 1 April 2023 to 31 March